

Legislation Text

File #: 10-0362, Version: 1

Joint resolution appropriating \$665,000 of County Bridge Tax funds for the construction of a bike path along Park Avenue West from the Highland Park Country Club to east of US Route 41 and designated as Section 04-00271-00-BT.

- <u>Park Avenue West (Highland Park Country Club to East of US Rte. 41)</u> Bike Path, Construction: <u>Appropriation</u>
- A bike Path including a bridge over the Skokie River will be built along Park Avenue West with limits from Highland Park Country Club to east of US Route 41.
- The work also includes retaining walls, traffic signal modifications, landscaping and earthwork.
- This resolution appropriates \$665,000 of County Bridge Tax funds.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Lake County by and through its Division of Transportation and the City of Highland Park plan to develop a bike path along West Park Avenue, within the City of Highland Park, from the Highland Park Country Club to east of US Route 41 and including a bridge over the Skokie River; and

WHEREAS, plans, and specifications for that portion of said bike path from the Highland Park Country Club to east of US Route 41 and including a bridge over the Skokie River have been completed; and

WHEREAS, Lake County by and through its Division of Transportation desires to proceed with the construction of said portion of the bike path; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that there is hereby appropriated \$665,000.00 of County Bridge Tax funds for the construction of a bike path along Park Avenue West from the Highland Park Country Club to east of US Route 41 and designated as Section 04-00271-00-BT.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois this 11TH day of May A.D. 2010